

To be Argued by:
DAVID C. WROBEL
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2020-00138
New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 850034/15, 850294/17

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

DONNA FERRATO,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

THE SIMON & MILLS BUILDING CONDOMINIUM BOARD; CAPITAL ONE
BANK, (USA) NS; SUSAN GILMER; MATTHEW GRINNELL; MIDLAND
FUNDING, LLC; and JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE #1 THROUGH #7,

Defendants.

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

WROBEL MARKHAM LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
360 Lexington Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel.: (212) 421-8100
Fax: (212) 421-8170

Date Completed: November 12, 2020

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

DONNA FERRATO,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) N.A., MATTHEW GRINNELL, SUSAN GILMER,
MIDLAND FUNDING LLC, BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE SIMON & MILLS
BUILDING CONDOMINIUM BOARD; and “JOHN DOE #1” THROUGH
“JOHN DOE#12”,

Defendants.

Status of Related Litigation

Pursuant to Court of Appeals Rules 500.13(a), Donna Ferrato states that she is unaware of any litigation related to this appeal.

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Questions Presented.....	3
Procedural History.....	4
The Action # 1 Order.....	7
The Action #2 Order.....	7
The May 28, 2020 Decision and Order.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. The Bank incorrectly asserts that it did not have the “authority” to foreclosure on the Premises in the Second and Third Foreclosure Actions.....	10
II. The Bank’s commencement of both the Second and Third Foreclosure Actions constituted clear and unequivocal notice that the Bank was accelerating the mortgage debt.....	12
III. The Bank has not and cannot present any evidence that it clearly and unequivocally revoked the acceleration of the loan prior to the expiration of the statute of limitations.....	16
IV. The Bank’s attempt to blame Ferrato for its own incompetence must be rejected by this Court.....	18
Conclusion.....	21

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v DB Structured Products, Inc.</i> , 25 NY3d 581 [2015]	19
<i>Arbisser v Gelbelman</i> , 286 AD2d 693 [2d Dept 2001], lv. denied, 97 N.Y.2d 612 (N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>Costa v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 247 FSupp3d 329 [SDNY 2017]	13
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust v. Board of Managers of the East 86th Street Condominium</i> , 162 AD3d 547 [1st Dept 2018]	10
<i>EMC Mortg. Corp v. Patella</i> , 279 AD2d 604 [2d Dept 2000]	13
<i>EMC Mortgage Corp. v Suarez</i> , 49 AD3d 592 [2d Dept 2008]	10
<i>Ferlazzo v. Riley</i> , 278 NY 289 [1938]	19
<i>Freedom Mortgage Corp. v. Engel</i> , 163 AD3d 631 [2nd Dept 2018]	18
<i>HSBC Bank USA ETC. v. Kirschenbaum</i> , 159 AD3d 506 [1st Dept 2018]	17
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Spitzer</i> , 131 AD3d 1206 [2d Dept. 2015]	12
<i>John J. Kassner & Co. v City of New York</i> , 46 NY2d 544 [1979]	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Childs Co.</i> , 230 NY 285 [1921]	19

<i>Nassau Trust Co. v. Montrose Concrete Prods. Corp.</i> , 56 NY2d 175 [1982]	19
<i>NMNT Realty Corp. v. Knoxville 2012 Trust</i> , 151 AD3d 1068 [2d Dept 2017]	16
<i>Triple Cities Construction Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 4 NY2d 443 [1958]	19
<i>U.S. Bank National Ass. v. Charles</i> , 173 AD3d 564 [1st Dept June 20, 2019]	16
<i>U.S. Bank Trust N.A. v. Aorta</i> , 167 AD3d 807 [2nd Dept 2018]	17
<i>Vargas v. Deutsche Bank National Trust</i> , 168 AD3d 630 [1st Dept Jan. 31, 2019]	18
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v Burke</i> , 94 AD3d 980 [2d Dept 2012]	11
Rules	
CPLR § 213(4)	13
CPLR Rule 3211(a)(4)	6, 8
CPLR 3211(a)(5)	6
